

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Tony Webster,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No.: A16-0736

Hennepin County and Hennepin County
Sheriff's Office,

Respondents/Relators.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA
AND ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION**

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney
Daniel P. Rogan (#274458)
Senior Assistant County Attorney
A-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
(612) 348-5529
daniel.rogan@hennepin.mn.us

Attorneys for Respondents/Relators

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES
Susan L. Naughton (#259743)
145 University Avenue West
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 281-1232
snaughton@lmc.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae

*League of Minnesota Cities, Association of Minnesota
Counties, Minnesota Inter-County Association,
Minnesota County Attorneys Association, Minnesota
Chiefs of Police Association, Minnesota Sheriffs'
Association, National Sheriffs' Association, Major
County Sheriffs of America, & Minnesota School
Boards Association*

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Scott M. Flaherty (#388354)
Cyrus C. Malek (#395223)
Samuel Aintablian II (#398075)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400
sflaherty@briggs.com
cmalek@briggs.com
saintablian@briggs.com

Attorneys for Appellant Tony Webster

SUBBARAMAN PLLC
Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 315-9210 mps@subblaw.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Public Record Media
& The Minnesota Coalition on Government
Information*

STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
Timothy P. Griffin (#0285717)
Thomas C. Burman (#0396406)
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 335-1500
timothy.griffin@stinson.com
thomas.burman@stinson.com

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
MINNESOTA
John B. Gordon (#0036237)
Teresa Nelson (#0269736)
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
Saint Paul, MN 55114
(651) 645-4097
jgordon@aclu-mn.org
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
Aaron Mackey (*pro hac vice* admission pending)
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
amackey@eff.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of Minnesota and Electronic
Frontier Foundation*

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Leita Walker (#387095)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
leita.walker@faegrebd.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Public Media
Group, MinnPost, and Star Tribune Media Company
LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Identification of Amici Curiae..... 4

Argument 5

I. Disclosure of Public ESI is *Required* for an Informed Public Debate. 5

 A. Other Governmental Entities Regularly Respond to Data-Practice Requests Seeking ESI Using Term Searches. 6

 B. ESI Concerning Governmental Use of Biometric Data has Informed the Public Debate..... 7

II. Relators Should be *Required* to Disclose Public ESI Using Best Management Practices and ESI-Retrieval Technologies. 11

 A. Relators Should Be *Required* to use ESI Best Management Practices 13

 B. Relators Should Be *Required* Implement ESI-Retrieval Technologies 16

Conclusion..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Da Silva Moore v. Publicus Groupe,
287 F.R.D. 182 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 15, 17

DeBrew v. Atwood,
702 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 7, 14

KSTP-TV v. Ramsey Cnty.,
806 N.W.2d 785 (Minn. 2011)..... 1

L-3 Commc’ns Corp. v. Sparton Corp.,
313 F.R.D. 661 (M.D. Fla. 2015)..... 14

*Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement Agency*,
877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13, 18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press,
489 U.S. 749 (1989) 5

Victor Stanley v. Creative Pipe,
250 F.R.D. 251 (D. Md. 2008)..... 14

William A. Gross Constr. Assocs. v. Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.,
256 F.R.D. 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 14

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 13.03, subd. 2(a) 13

Rules

Minn. R. Prof’l Conduct R. 1.1 cmt. 8 18

Administrative Opinions

Op. Comm. Admin. 00-019 (June 16, 2000) 11

Op. Comm. Admin. 00-067 (Dec. 5, 2000)..... 12, 14

Other Authorities

Aaron Cantu, <i>Explore the Defense Industry’s Ties to Police Biosurveillance in, California</i> , MuckRock (Dec. 10, 2015), https://www.muckrock.com/news/archives/2015/dec/10/how-defense-and-security-industry-tied-police-bios	8
<i>Automatic License Plate Readers: Are You Being Followed</i> , ACLU, https://www.aclu.org/map/automatic-license-plate-readers-are-you-being-followed?redirect=maps/automated-license-plate-readers-are-you-being-followed (last visited July 12, 2017).....	11
Dave Maass, <i>California Cops Are Using These Biometric Gadgets in the Field</i> , EFF (Nov. 4, 2015), https://www.eff.org/deeplinks/2015/11/how-california-cops-use-mobile-biometric-tech-field	8
Eric M. Johnson, <i>Technology News: U.S. Cities Push for Local Laws to Oversee Police Surveillance</i> , REUTERS (Sept. 21, 2016), http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-police-surveillance-idUSKCN11R304	10
George L. Paul & Jason R. Baron, <i>Information Inflation: Can the Legal System Adapt?</i> , 13 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 10 (2007).....	5
Herbert L. Roitblat, et al., <i>Document Categorization in Legal Electronic Discovery: Computer Classification vs. Manual Review</i> , 61 J. Am. Soc’y for Infor. Sci & Tech. 70 (2010).....	12, 17
<i>In Place eDiscovery in Exchange 2016</i> , Microsoft, https://technet.microsoft.com/en-us/library/dd298021 (last modified March 28, 2016).....	2
Jana Kooren, <i>ACLU of Minnesota Sues to Release Squad Video of Castile Shooting</i> , ACLU of Minn. (July 12, 2017), https://www.aclu-mn.org/news/2016/09/01/aclu-minnesota-sues-release-squad-video-castile-shooting	11
Jason R. Brown, <i>Law in the Age of Exabytes: Some Further Thoughts on “Information Inflation” and Current Issues in E-Discovery Search</i> , 17 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 9, 31 (2011)	17

Kelly Smith, <i>Hennepin County to Follow Sheriff’s Office in Automatically Deleting E-mails Sooner</i> , Minn. Star Tribune, Nov. 29, 2016, available at http://www.startribune.com/hennepin-county-sheriff-s-office-automatically-deleting-e-mails-sooner/403686806/	5, 6
Kyle Chayka, <i>Biometric Surveillance Means Someone is Always Watching</i> , Newsweek (Apr. 17, 2014), http://www.newsweek.com/2014/04/25/biometric-surveillance-means-someone-always-watching-248161.html	3
Maura R. Grossman & Gordon V. Cormack, <i>Technology-Assisted Review in E-Discovery Can Be More Effective and More Efficient Than Exhaustive Manual Review</i> , 17 Rich. J.L. & Tech. 11 (2011).....	12
Nicholas M. Pace & Laura Zakaras, <i>Where the Money Goes: Understanding Litigant Expenditures for Producing Electronic Discovery</i> 59–69 (RAND Corporation 2012).....	12
Paul Burns & Mindy Morton, <i>Technology-Assisted Review: The Judicial Pioneers</i> , 15 Sedona Conf. J. 35 (2014)	17
Paul Merrion, <i>ACLU Leads National Effort for Local Control of Police Spy Gear</i> , CQ Roll Call, Sept. 23, 2016, 2016 WL 5334796.....	10
Paul Merrion, <i>FBI’s Facial Recognition Database Draws Broad Opposition</i> , CQ Roll Call, July 11, 2016, 2016 WL 3661565.....	10
<i>Picking Up the Pieces: A Minneapolis Case Study</i> , ACLU, https://www.aclu.org/feature/picking-pieces?redirect=minneapolis (last visited July 12, 2017)	11
Procedures & Guidance; Implementation of the Government Paperwork Elimination Act, 65 Fed. Reg. 25508-02 (May 2, 2000)	5
The Radicati Group, Inc., <i>E-mail Statistics Report, 2011-2015</i> at 3 (Sara Radicati ed., May 2011), available at http://www.radicati.com/wp/wp-content/uploads/2011/05/Email-Statistics-Report-2011-2015-Executive-Summary.pdf	5
<i>Requests</i> , MuckRock, https://www.muckrock.com/foi/ (last visited July 10, 2017)	6

The Sedona Conference Working Group on Electronic Document Retention & Production, *Best Practices Recommendations & Principles for Addressing Electronic Document Production 1* (The Sedona Conference 2d ed. 2007), available at <https://thesedonaconference.org/download-pub/81>..... 13, 16

The Sedona Conference Working Group on Electronic Document Retention & Production, *Commentary on the Defense of Process: Principles and Guidelines for Developing and Implementing a Sound E-Discovery Process 1* (The Sedona Conference 2016), available at <https://thesedonaconference.org/download-pub/4815> 14

The Sedona Conference Working Group on Electronic Document Retention & Production, *The Sedona Conference Best Practices Commentary on the Use of Search & Information Retrieval Methods in E-Discovery*, 15 Sedona Conf. J. 217, 230 (2014)..... 12, 15, 17, 18

Understanding Multi-Mailbox Search, Microsoft, <https://technet.microsoft.com/en-us/library/dd335072> (last modified Dec. 8, 2014)..... 2
